

No. 14-10350-BB

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

versus

FAWAD SHAH SYED,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Georgia, No. 1:13-cr-00061-JRH-BKE

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Andy Clark  
Andy Clark Law, LLC  
191 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 3300  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 736-3635

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY .....	5
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	8
I.    The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove Syed Took a Substantial Step Toward Online Enticement.....	8
A. Under any review standard, the evidence was insufficient. ....	8
1. A wall of cases says assent, not sex, is the actus reus.....	8
2. The interstate component is crucial.....	17
3. Only dicta supports the Government’s position. ....	20
a. Dicta does not bind the Court.....	21
b. The Government relies on dicta. ....	22
B. Plain error review does not apply and would not change the result. ....	25
1. The error was preserved.....	25
2. Even under plain error review, the Court should direct Syed’s acquittal. ....	28
II.   By Arguing that Travel or Setting a Meeting Time Was a Substantial Step, the Prosecutor Committed Misconduct. ....	28
III.  The Trial Court Erred by Allowing Prior Acts Evidence. ....	29
IV.  The Trial Court Erroneously Sentenced Syed.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a) .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) .....	30
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2841 (1986).....	30
<i>Dantzler v. IRS</i> , 183 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Hitchcock v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 745 F.3d 476 (11th Cir. 2014)....	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848, 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000) .....	20
<i>Kearns v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 177 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989).....	30
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996).....	30
<i>Schmitz v. United States</i> , Crim. No. 07-0365, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29274 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 19, 2012) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bachynsky</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 167 (11th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 228 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Berg</i> , 640 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Bolen</i> , 136 Fed. Appx. 325 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Deal</i> , 438 Fed. Appx. 807 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Dwinells</i> , 508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	10

*United States v. Fox*, No. 14-5391, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 1561 (6th Cir. Jan. 28, 2015)..... 14, 15

*United States v. Godwin*, 399 Fed. Appx. 484 (11th Cir. 2010) .....8

\*\*\* *United States v. Hite*, 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... passim

*United States v. Hughes*, 632 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*United States v. Hunter*, 172 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 22

*United States v. Kaley*, 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*United States v. Lanzon*, 639 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 8, 23

\*\*\* *United States v. Lee*, 603 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2010)..... passim

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624 (1995) ..... 20

*United States v. Mandel*, 647 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 19

*United States v. Massey*, 443 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 27

*United States v. Maung*, 320 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 22

*United States v. McMillan*, 744 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 2014) .... 5, 10, 12, 17

*United States v. Muentes*, 316 Fed. Appx. 921 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 9

\*\*\* *United States v. Murrell*, 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) 8, 11, 12, 23

\*\*\* *United States v. Nitschke*, 843 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2011) 15, 16, 17

*United States v. Prine*, 569 Fed. Appx. 859 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 23

*United States v. Reddy*, 562 Fed. Appx. 735 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 9

*United States v. Rivera*, 372 Fed. Appx. 958 (11th Cir. 2010) .....8

*United States v. Root*, 296 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 19

\*\*\* *United States v. Rothenberg*, 610 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 13

*United States v. Schmitz*, 322 Fed. Appx. 765 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 9, 23

*United States v. Whitfield*, 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*United States v. Yost*, 479 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 23

*Yates v. United States*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) ..... 32

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1519 ..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 2422(b) ..... 31

18 U.S.C. § 2423(b) ..... 31

U.S.S.G. § 2X3.1 ..... 33

U.S.S.G. § 4b1.5(b) ..... 31

U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2(c)..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Comment, *A Better Way to Stop Online Predators: Encouraging a More  
Appealing Approach to § 2422(b)*, 40 Seton Hall L. Rev. 691, 708  
(2010) ..... 10
